
Page 1 of 13 

 

 

Subject: CLARIFICATIONS/AMENDMENTS - PROCUREMENT OF BIOMEDICAL & NON-BIOMEDICAL DEVICES AND 
FURNITURE ITEMS FOR SECONDARY HEALTHCARE FACILITIES OF PUNJAB 

 
  Project Management Unit, Primary & Secondary Healthcare Department invited bids for Procurement of Biomedical & 

Non-Biomedical Devices and Furniture Items for Secondary Healthcare Facilities of Punjab. Tender Notice was published vide IPL # 

8433 and the bidding document was uploaded on the websites of the P&SH Department and PPRA. The date for pre-bid meeting and 

submission of clarifications was affixed on 26.08.2022 and the date for submission and opening of bids was affixed on 07-09-2022. 

2.  As per ITB clause # 2.2.2 of the bidding document, different clarifications were received from prospective bidders. The 

Procurement Committee discussed these clarifications and requests for amendments in the bidding document in the pre-bid meeting 

and the final decisions of the committee are as under;  

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Sr. No. 04 – AUTOCLAVE (QTY - 08) 
Digital LCD display 
 
Serial interface for documentation 
 
Internal storage of last 40 cycles data 
 
 
 
Mode: DDP 
 
 
 
 
Sr. No. 31 – ECG MACHINE (QTY - 20) 
Accessories: 
Complete with standard accessories, 
including separate patient cables for Adult, 

Sr. No. 04 – AUTOCLAVE (QTY - 08) 
Please make it flexible as “Digital LCD/LED 
Display” 
Please make it flexible as “serial interface for 
documentation or USB port” 
Please make it flexible as “internal storage of 
last 40 cycle data or PEN-DRIVE to save 
approximately 1 million cycle data” 
 
Mode of payment should be required as DDP 
& CFR instead of DDP only since with such 
quantity of this item L/C can also be 
established. 
 
Sr. No. 31 – ECG MACHINE (QTY - 20) 
Please define the required quantity of ECG 
Patient cables and remove neonatal re-usable 
electrodes as neonatal re-usable electrodes are 

Sr. No. 04 – AUTOCLAVE (QTY - 08) 
Digital LCD display or better 
 
Serial interface for documentation or better 
 
Internal storage of last 40 cycles data or 
better 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Sr. No. 31 – ECG MACHINE (QTY - 20) 
Accessories: 
Complete with standard accessories, 
including separate patient cables for Adult 

 

No. PMU/PROC/01-55/2022-23 

Government of the Punjab 
Dated Lahore the 29th August, 2022 



Page 2 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Pediatric & Neonatal use with re-usable 
electrodes (procuring agency will specify the 
type of cable needed). 
 
Sr. No. 39 – ICU BED (QTY - 16) 
The angle between the backrest and knee 
rest is always at least 90°. 
 
The angle between the backrest and knee 
rest is always at least 90°. 
 
 
 
 
Safe working load 230 KG approx. 
 
 
Sr. No. 61 – PHOTOTHERAPY UNIT (QTY 
- 10) 
Low irradiance mode: 20-25μW/cm2/nm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mode: DDP 

not available with any manufacturer round the 
globe. 
 
 
Sr. No. 39 – ICU BED (QTY - 16) 
Please remove this line as it is lockout feature 
for only single manufacturer. 
 
It is requested that remove this point because is 
cannot be practically feasible for the patient in 
ICU. It’s our suggestion kindly amend the 
angle for backrest to 60o-70o and angle for 
knee rest to 30o-40o. 
 
It’s our suggestion safe working load should be 
250kg or more. 
 
Sr. No. 61 – PHOTOTHERAPY UNIT (QTY - 
10) 
Please remove “Low irradiance mode: 20-
25μW/cm2/nm” as these features do not have 
any reputable international manufacturer. 
 
 
Moreover please remove Pre-shipment 
Inspection for Goods procured through 
CFT/CPT mode shall be conducted by 
inspection committee nominated by Project 
Management Unit, P&SHD at no extra cost to 
the Procuring Agency” it may increase the cost 
of the equipment as required quantity is very 
less (ICU BED Qty 16, Phototherapy Unit Qty 
10 and Baby Warmer Qty 20 etc). 
 
Mode: CFR/CPT & DDP 

and Pediatric with re-usable electrodes & 
Neonatal cable with electrodes (02 Each Size) 
 
 
Sr. No. 39 – ICU BED (QTY - 16) 
Deleted: The angle between the backrest and 
knee rest is always at least 90°. 
 
Deleted: The angle between the backrest and 
knee rest is always at least 90°. 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 

 
Sr. No. 61 – PHOTOTHERAPY UNIT (QTY 
- 10) 
The following point from the specifications 
shall be deleted:  
Low irradiance mode: 20-25μW/cm2/nm 
 
 
Advertised terms & conditions for pre-
shipment inspection shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Advertised terms shall prevail. 
 



Page 3 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Sr. No. 63 – PORTABLE X-RAY UNIT 
(QTY - 02) 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards 
from FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards 
from FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW 
 
 
Anode heat storage capacity of at least 120 
KHU or more. 
 
The unit should be battery supported for 
exposure and movement (Motorized). 
 
 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
 
 
3.1 - Technical Specifications (vii): Pre-

Sr. No. 63 – PORTABLE X-RAY UNIT (QTY - 
02) 
You are humbly requested to please amend the 
specifications as one minimum quality 
certificate because of the following reasons: 

 There is only one manufacturer operating in 
Pakistan which have duly certification 
(Hoora Pharma in Tender: PMU/PROC/01-
35/2020-21) 

 There will be no competition among the 
Participation. 

 That a single firm enjoyed monopolized 
competition and surely a high-end price 
would be the result as mentioned. 

 It is discriminator factor. 
 
It is requested that OEM may be duly 
considered with “CE” or “FDA” to help 
purchase quality product yet broadening the 
price competition. 
 
Anode heat storage capacity of at least 107 
KHU or more. 
 
The unit should be battery supported / UPS for 
movement without heavy force. Our system is 
light weighted no need the motor system for 
movement. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from FDA510K/CE 
MDD/ Jp MHLW/ ISO. Kindly add ISO 
Certification too for the procurement of quality 
equipment. 
 
Remove pre-shipment inspection due to global 

Sr. No. 63 – PORTABLE X-RAY UNIT (QTY 
- 02) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 



Page 4 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

shipment Inspection for Goods procured 
through CFR/CPT mode shall be conducted 
by inspection committee nominated by 
Project Management Unit, P&SHD at no 
extra cost to the Procuring Agency. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Keeping in view the equipment quality and 
patient safety standards it is requested to keep 
dual certification mandatory parameter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE 
WITH VENTILATOR (QTY - 04) 
Anesthesia Ventilator with minimum 10” or 
more color LCD/TFT Screen. 
 
 
Tidal Volume from (20ml to 1400ml). 
 
 
 
 
 
Anesthesia Ventilator with minimum 10” or 
more color LCD/TFT Screen. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ JP MHLW. 
 
Size of minimum 15” or more for display of 
vital sign parameters. 
 
Additional breathing hose and connector 
with 03 adult & 03 pediatric bellows. 
 
 
 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE WITH 
VENTILATOR (QTY - 04) 
It is requested to amend the screen size as 
minimum 15” or more for broader and better 
view of modes. 
 
Tidal Volume from (20ml to 1400ml) should be 
specified either required in PC or VC. 
 
Agent monitoring should also be required with 
the machine. 
 
Anesthesia Ventilator with minimum 12” or 
more color LCD/TFT Screen. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
one (01) quality standard from FDA510K/CE 
MDD/ JP MHLW. 
 
Size of minimum 12” for display of vital sign 
parameters. 
 
The machine comes with one size universal 
bellows and bellows do have shelf life so it 
should be added in warranty and the company 
should provide them when needed. 
 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE 
WITH VENTILATOR (QTY - 04) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 

 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Anesthesia Ventilator with minimum 10” or 
more color LCD/TFT Screen. 
 
Pressure and Volume (Spirometery) Loops / 
curves. 
 
Vital Sign Monitor 
 
 
 
Size of minimum 15” or more for display of 
vital sign parameters 
 
Note: 
1. Vital sign Monitor must be supplied by 
the same manufacture and must be 
Compatible with the machine and 
Ventilator. 
 
Monitoring: 
EtCO2 (side stream) 
 
 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
Sr. No. 11 – BED HEAD UNIT 1.5M (QTY - 
08) 
Country of Manufacturer: 
USA/EU/UK/Japan 
 
Sr. No. 19 – CENTRAL MEDICAL GAS 
PIPELINE SYSTEM (QTY – 07 Sites) 
 

Screen size should be 7.5 inches instead of 10 
inches. 
 
Remove “Curves” from “Pressure and Volume 
(Spirometery) Loops/ Curves”. 
 
In vital sign monitor, suggested to add 
“Modular Technology for future 
upgradability”. 
 
Suggested to decrease screen size of Vital Signs 
Monitor to 12 inches. 
 
Please change to “Vital Sign Monitor and 
Vaporizers must be manufactured by the same 
manufacturer as Anesthesia Machine and must 
be Compatible with the machine and 
Ventilator”. 
 
Please change it to EtCO2 (side stream/ main 
stream) as our manufacturer does not provide 
en exCO2 side stream in a patient monitor with 
15” display. 
 
Please amend as “Compliance of minimum two 
(02) quality standards from FDA510K/CE 
MDD/ Jp MHLW (for complete system). 
 
Sr. No. 11 – BED HEAD UNIT 1.5M (QTY - 
08) 
This item should be required as “Local” for 
better options. 
 
Sr. No. 19 – CENTRAL MEDICAL GAS 
PIPELINE SYSTEM (QTY – 07 Sites) 
Drawing should be required for each of the site 

Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring: 
EtCO2 (side stream or main stream) 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Sr. No. 11 – BED HEAD UNIT 1.5M (QTY - 
08) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Sr. No. 19 – CENTRAL MEDICAL GAS 
PIPELINE SYSTEM (QTY – 07 Sites) 
The list of sites is given below:  



Page 6 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sr. No. 59 – OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR 
(QTY – 04) 
Country of Manufacturer: USA/ EU/ UK/ 
Japan. 

in order to evaluate the BOQ requirement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sr. No. 59 – OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR 
(QTY – 04) 
Country of Manufacturer should be allowed as 
China as well while demo should be called 
upon in order to evaluate the quality of 
product. 

1. THQ Hospital Jand 
2. THQ Hospital Mian Channu 
3. THQ Hospital Fateh Jang 
4. THQ Hospital Kalar Kahar 
5. THQ Hospital Liaqatpur 
6. THQ Hospital Chistian 
7. THQ Hospital Sharaqpur Sharif 

 
The bidder may visit sites to evaluate the 
BOQ requirement. 
 
Sr. No. 59 – OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR 
(QTY – 04) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 

Sr. No. 64 – PULSE OXIMETER (QTY - 23) 
Pulse rate measurement from 20-250 bpm. 
 
 
 
Pulse rate measurement from 20-250 bpm. 
 

 
Pulse rate measurement from 20-250 bpm. 

Sr. No. 64 – PULSE OXIMETER (QTY - 23) 
Please amend as 25-240bpm instead of 20-
250bpm because there is no clinically 
advantage of such a lower and high range. 
 
Please amend as “Pulse rate measurement from 
30-250 bpm”. 
 
Pulse rate measurement should remain the 
same i.e. 20-250 bpm as published in PVMS. 

Sr. No. 64 – PULSE OXIMETER (QTY - 23) 
Pulse rate measurement from 30-240 bpm. 
 
 
 
Pulse rate measurement from 30-240 bpm. 
 
 
Pulse rate measurement from 30-240 bpm. 

Sr. No. 32 – ELECTROSURGICAL UNIT 
(QTY - 08) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sr. No. 32 – ELECTROSURGICAL UNIT 
(QTY - 08) 
It is requested that you don’t have added 
bipolar cutting in specifications kindly add 
Bipolar cutting in advertised specification 
because you already demanded Bipolar cords 
in accessories. It is our suggestion kindly add 
Bipolar cutting with 100 watt to 150 watt range 
so that products standard can be generated. It 

Sr. No. 32 – ELECTROSURGICAL UNIT 
(QTY - 08) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 7 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

 
 
 
Sr. No. 56 – ORTHO OPERATING TABLE 
(QTY - 01) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Height Adjustment 720-1000mm or better ±- 
15mm. 
 

 
Sr. No. 57 –OPERATION TABLE (QTY - 
04) 
Height Adjustment 720-1000mm or better ±- 
15mm. 
 
Sr. No. 66 – RESUSCITATION TROLLEY 
(QTY - 11) 
Cardiac board 600 x 400 x 55mm with 
stainless steel housing brackets at rear of 
trolley. 

will be feasible for companies to fulfil the 
standards and can quote this product. 
 

Sr. No. 56 – ORTHO OPERATING TABLE 
(QTY - 01) 
It is requested that kindly clarify either you 
want traction device for adults as well as 
traction device for paeds or both kind of 
patient also mentioned either you only need 
boots for adults or boots for paeds. Normally 
traction device can be used to treat both adults 
and paeds patient just to replace the boots. 
Please make it clarify which one you want and 
how much quantity you want. 
 

Please amend minimum 750mm instead of 
720mm. 

 
 
Sr. No. 57 –OPERATION TABLE (QTY - 04) 
 
Please amend minimum 750mm instead of 
720mm. 
 
Sr. No. 66 – RESUSCITATION TROLLEY 
(QTY - 11) 
It is requested that diameter for cardiac board 
should be 600 x 400 x 5.5mm. It is not possible 
to hang the cardiac board with dimensions you 
advertised. I think it can be typing mistake 
because no one manufacturer make the cardiac 
board with these dimensions because it’s not 
practically feasible. It is requested kindly 
correct it. 

 
 
 
Sr. No. 56 – ORTHO OPERATING TABLE 
(QTY - 01) 
01 number of leg traction device with boots 
and straps for adults & peads separately (01 
for each) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail, ±- 
15mm margin is already given in 
specifications. 
 
Sr. No. 57 –OPERATION TABLE (QTY - 04) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail, ±- 
15mm margin is already given in 
specifications. 
 
Sr. No. 66 – RESUSCITATION TROLLEY 
(QTY - 11) 
Cardiac board 600 x 400 x 5.5 mm with 
stainless steel housing brackets at rear of 
trolley. 

Technical Evaluation Criteria 2.1.3 (xiv): Bid 
security as required must be attached with 

It is directed to attached bid security in 
technical offer. Should we attach original or 

As the amount of bid security is fixed for all 
bidders therefore original bid security must 



Page 8 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

the technical bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sr. No. 16 – CARDIAC MONITOR (QTY - 
38) 
IBP Dual Channel /Three Channel 
 
 
Capnography (EtC02) 
 
 
Printer Two / Three Channel 
 
 

Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 

photocopy? 
 
In evaluation criteria Part-I, point-2 it is 
demanded complete audited financial 
statements and income tax returns for any 
three consecutive years from Last four fiscal 
years (FY 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22). 
Normally demanded last three only but here is 
specially demanded 3 years out of last 4 years. 
Please clarify. 
 
In evaluation criteria Part-I Point-5 it is 
demanded Manufacturer Origin must be from 
required Country of Origin as specified in the 
Technical Specifications. Please clarify. 
 
Price Schedule for CFR/CPT price is not given 
in bidding document. Please provide 
 
In clause 2.3.9 page 19 it is demanded “The 
original and the copy or copies of the bid….”. 
Please mention how many copies requires? 
 
 

Sr. No. 16 – CARDIAC MONITOR (QTY - 38) 
 

Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Requested to wave-off compliance of minimum 

be attached with technical offer 
 
For the facilitation of bidders and healthy 
competition, a bidder as per availability can 
provide any three complete audited financial 
statements and income tax returns for any 
three consecutive years from last four fiscal 
years (FY 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22) 
 
 
 
For products where country of manufacturer 
is specified, the quoted manufacturer must 
be from the specified country. 
 
 
Only one price schedule which is applicable 
for both DDP & CFR 
 
Only one original is required as specified in 
clause 2.3.9 of the Instruction to bidder in 
bid data sheet.  
 
 
Sr. No. 16 – CARDIAC MONITOR (QTY - 
38) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 

Advertised specifications shall prevail 



Page 9 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screen size: min. 15” TFT/LCD colour 
display. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
Screen size: min. 15” TFT/LCD colour 
display. 
 
IBP Dual Channel /Three Channel 
 
 
 
 
Capnography (EtC02) 
 
 
 
Built-in rechargeable battery for at least 1.5 - 
2 hour ac power failure at full parameter. 
 
Printer Two / Three Channel 
 
Waveform : Six Wave forms minimum, real 
time and freeze ECG trace 
 

two (02) quality standards from FDA510K/CE 
MDD/ Jp MHLW and shall allow widest 
possible competition and make the 
procurement process efficient and economical 
as per Punjab Procurement Rules. 
 
Suggested to add “Modular Technology for 
future upgradability”. 
 
Suggested to decrease screen size to 12 inches. 
 
 
Add “CE Certificate is only acceptable if 
Monitor origin is Europe”. 
 
 
Request to amend display size into 12 inches 
TFT Color Display. 
 
IBP Dual / Three Channel should be 
demanded in optional items instead of 
standard because it will increase the price of 
the monitor. 
 
Capnography (EtC02) should be demanded in 
optional items instead of standard because it 
will increase the price of the monitor. 
 
Request to amend the battery backup to 01 or 
more hours.  
 
Printer must be in optional. 
 
Add “12 lead ECG Monitoring capability” 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 

 



Page 10 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Optional: 
Cardiac Output. 
 
 
Sr. No. 17 – NEONATAL CARDIAC 
MONITOR (QTY - 01) 
48 Hours Trend data; graphical and tabular. 
 
 
 
IBP Dual Channel /Three Channel 
 
 
Capnography (EtC02) 
 
 
Printer Two / Three Channel 
 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screen size: min. 15” TFT/LCD colour 
display. 
 
Waveform : Six Wave forms minimum, real 
time and freeze ECG trace 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 

Please clarify the optional parameter cardiac 
output is invasive or non-invasive. 
 
 
Sr. No. 17 – NEONATAL CARDIAC 
MONITOR (QTY - 01) 
Demanded 48 hours equal to only 2 days it 
should be at least 4 to 5 days equal to 120 
hours. 
 

Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Please include in optional item instead of 
standard accessories. 
 
Requested to wave-off compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from FDA510K/CE 
MDD/ Jp MHLW and shall allow widest 
possible competition and make the 
procurement process efficient and economical 
as per Punjab Procurement Rules. 
 
Suggested to add “Modular Technology for 
future upgradability”. 
 
Suggested to decrease screen size to 12 inches. 
 
 
Add “12 lead ECG Monitoring capability” 
 
 
Add “CE Certificate is only acceptable if 

Optional: 
Cardiac Output can be invasive or non-
invasive. 
 
Sr. No. 17 – NEONATAL CARDIAC 
MONITOR (QTY - 01) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 

Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 

 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 

 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 



Page 11 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 
 
Screen size: min. 15” TFT/LCD colour 
display. 
 
IBP Dual Channel /Three Channel 
 
 
 
 
Capnography (EtC02) 
 
 
 
Built-in rechargeable battery for at least 1.5 - 
2 hour ac power failure at full parameter. 
 

Printer Two / Three Channel 
 
Optional: 
Cardiac Output. 

Monitor origin is Europe”. 
 
 
Request to amend display size into 12 inches 
TFT Color Display. 
 
IBP Dual / Three Channel should be 
demanded in optional items instead of 
standard because it will increase the price of 
the monitor. 
 
Capnography (EtC02) should be demanded in 
optional items instead of standard because it 
will increase the price of the monitor. 
 
Request to amend the battery backup to 01 or 
more hours.  
 

Printer must be in optional. 
 
Please clarify the optional parameter cardiac 
output is invasive or non-invasive. 

 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
Optional: 
Cardiac Output can be invasive or non-
invasive. 

Sr. No. 07 – BABY INCUBATOR (QTY - 08) 
Primary Care Incubator Comprises 
Microprocessor controlled unit with 5 inch 
LCD display of set and measure 
temperature. 
 
Quality Certificate: FDA510K/CE MDD/Jp 
MHLW 
 
Mode: DDP 

Sr. No. 07 – BABY INCUBATOR (QTY - 08) 
Increase screen size to 10 inches for set and 
measure temperature. 
 
 
 
Quality certificates should be dual since it’s a 
sensitive machine and very critical for babies. 
 
Mode: CFR/CPT & DDP 

Sr. No. 07 – BABY INCUBATOR (QTY - 08) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised terms shall prevail 

Sr. No. 74 – WHEEL CHAIR (QTY – 2,066)  
 
 

Sr. No. 74 – WHEEL CHAIR (QTY – 2,066) 
 
In wheel chair specification, no mention its 

Sr. No. 74 – WHEEL CHAIR (QTY – 2,066) 
 
The wheelchair should be static/fixed (non-



Page 12 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

 
 
 
20cm Solid front swivel able wheels and 
60cm rear wheels 
 
 
 
Local / Imported 

foldable or fixed. Kindly clarify whether its 
foldable or fixed. 
 
Change / modify the size of the front size 
wheel as 5” inches to 6” which is 13cm to 15cm. 
Change / modify the size of the rear size wheel 
as 8” inches which is 20cm. 
 
Please amend as “ONLY LOCAL”. 

foldable) and main frame should be strong 
stainless steel. 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 

Sr. No. 23 – DEFIBRILLATOR (QTY - 05) 
Energy selection & delivery on control panel 
and paddles for external defibrillation. 
 
Accessories: 
Original trolley/cart. 

Sr. No. 23 – DEFIBRILLATOR (QTY - 05) 
Please amend as “Energy selection & delivery 
on control panel and/ or paddles for external 
defibrillation”. 
 
Please amend these into Local trolley / cart for 
budget effective procurement. 

Sr. No. 23 – DEFIBRILLATOR (QTY - 05) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Accessories: 
Local trolley/cart 

Sr. No. 06 – BABY COT (QTY – 12) 
Local/Imported. 
 
Sr. No. 49 – MEDICINE CUPBOARD (QTY 
– 04) 
LOCAL/Imported. 
 
Sr. No. 50 – MEDICINE TROLLEY (QTY – 
17) 
LOCAL/Imported. 

Sr. No. 06 – BABY COT (QTY – 12) 
Please amend as “ONLY LOCAL”. 
 
Sr. No. 49 – MEDICINE CUPBOARD (QTY – 
04) 
Please amend as “ONLY LOCAL”. 
 
Sr. No. 50 – MEDICINE TROLLEY (QTY – 17) 
Please amend as “ONLY LOCAL”. 

Sr. No. 06 – BABY COT (QTY – 12) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
Sr. No. 49 – MEDICINE CUPBOARD (QTY 
– 04) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
Sr. No. 50 – MEDICINE TROLLEY (QTY – 
17) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 

Sr. No. 69 – STRETCHER (QTY – 1,063) 
Stretcher should have roller underneath. 
 
 
 
Having 6” wheel casters two with brake. 

Sr. No. 69 – STRETCHER (QTY – 1,063) 
Please remove the “Stretcher should have roller 
underneath” as the feature is useless and 
increases the basic cost. 
 
It is suggested that 6” wheels should be 
replaced by 8” wheels with plate two with 
brakes. Good quality wheels with new bearing 
would increase the life of stretcher. 
 

Sr. No. 69 – STRETCHER (QTY – 1,063) 
Deleted:  Stretcher should have roller 
underneath. 
 
 
Having 8” wheel casters two with brake. 
 



Page 13 of 13 

 

ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS AMENDMENT REQUESTED DECISION OF COMMITTEE / 
CLARIFICATIONS 

Sr. No. 51 – MOBILE 
ECHOCRADIOGRAPHY MACHINE 
(QTY - 01) 
Display size Min. 19” LCD,TFT, tilt able and 
swiveable type. 
 
OPERATING MODES: 
B, 2D M-Mode. 
 
FRAME RATE 
(machine to be quoted with Maximum 
available frame rate) 
Min. 200fps in B-Mode and 100fps in 
Doppler mode. 
 
 
 

Sr. No. 51 – MOBILE 
ECHOCRADIOGRAPHY MACHINE (QTY - 
01) 
Display size Min. 21” instead of 19” LCD, TFT 
with addition of touch screen. 
 
OPERATING MODES: 
Kindly upgrade it to 3D, 4D mode. 
 
FRAME RATE 
For general imaging scan 200fps or 300fps are 
applicable while heart is moving organ and for 
cardiac imaging kindly amend it to 3000fps 
instead of 200fps for better resolution. 
 

4 probes connectivity feature should be 
available. 

Sr. No. 51 – MOBILE 
ECHOCRADIOGRAPHY MACHINE (QTY 
- 01) 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE 
WITH VENTILATOR (QTY - 10) 
 
Size of minimum 15” or more for display of 
vital sign parameters. 
 
Quality Certificate: Compliance of minimum 
two (02) quality standards from 
FDA510K/CE MDD/ Jp MHLW. 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE WITH 
VENTILATOR (QTY - 10) 
 
Kindly change the minimum size display to 12” 
instead of 15”. 
 
Kindly demand for quality certificate 
Minimum 01 instead of 02. 

Sr. No. 03 – ANESTHESIA MACHINE 
WITH VENTILATOR (QTY - 10) 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 
 
Advertised specifications shall prevail 
 

 

3.  As per ITB clause # 2.2.3 (ii) of the bidding document, these amendments shall be binding on all bidders irrespective if 

they attended the pre-bid meeting or not. All other Terms & Conditions of Bidding Documents shall remain the same. 


